
Acuren Inspection Inc.
101 Old Underwood Road, Bldg. J

La Porte, TX, USA 77571

Phone: (281) 842-3350

A C U R EN Fax: (281) 842-3370

Materials Engineering & Testing

a Rockwood Company

July 25, 2006

Nuclear Regulatory Commission
ATTN: Document Control Desk
Director, Office of Nuclear Safety

And Safeguard
Washington, DC 20555-0001

RE: Radioactive Materials License NO: 42-27593-01

This letter serves as a notification required under NRC Part 34.10 1, relative to
radiographic equipment failure.

Letters have been enclosed, detailing the circumstances and events that occurred during
this incident.

1. Description of Equipment Problem:

* The RT crew was using a "pill stand" (a vertical metal pipe inserted into a
coupling on a magnetic tripod with the source guide tube attached to a
horizontal cross pipe) used to set up for an exposure. The "pill stand" fell
over during the exposure, thus crimping the source guide tube.
Explanation enclosed.

2. Cause of Incident:

* The "pill stand" was not stabilized on a flat and clean surface prior to
exposure.

3. Equipment:

* See Enclosure

4. Place, Date, and Time of Incident:

* Filer City, Michigan ... 8:50 PM CST... July 09, 2006.

:m Integrity management solutions



SCOPE OF SERVICES
The agreement of Acuren to perform services extends only to those services provided for in writing. Under no circumstances shall such
services extend beyond the performance of the requested inspection of specific equipment PROVIDED FOR IN WRITING and the preparation
of reports or similar documents reflecting the inspection data obtained or the opinion formulated on the basis of such inspection. It is
expressly understood that all descriptions, comments and expressions of opinion reflect the opinion or observations of the examiner and
are not intended, nor can they be construed, as representations or warranties as to the actual circumstances. Acuren does not assume any
responsibilities of the owner/operator and the owner/operator retains complete responsibility for the engineering, repair and use decisions
as a result of the inspection data or other information provided by Acuren. In no event shall Acuren's liability in respect of the services
referred to herein exceed the amount paid for such services.

STANDARD OF CARE
In performing the services provided, Acuren uses the degree, care and skill ordinarily exercised under similar circumstances by others
performing such services in the same or similar locality. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made or intended by Acuren.

LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY
Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to mean that Acuren assumes any liability on account of injury to persons or property,
including death, except those directly caused by negligent acts of Acuren or its employees. Purchaser's own responsibility for injury to
persons or properties while on or about Purchaser's equipment is in no way affected by this Agreement. Acuren shall not be held respon-
sible or liable for any loss, damage, detention or delay caused by accidents, strikes, lock-outs, fire, flood, acts of civil or military authorities, or
by insurrection or riot, or by any other cause that is unavoidable or beyond Acuren's control or, in any event, for consequential damages
including, without limitation, damages for loss of use or downtime.



ACUREN
5. Actions Taken to Establish Normal Operations:

* Described within enclosures.

6. Corrective Actions:

* Safety meetings were performed subsequent to this event, to discuss the
root cause of the problem and how to avoid re-occurrence in the future.
The cause of the incident was failure to verify the "pill stand" was firmly
attached and not situated at an angle that would cause the stand to fall
over. Both crew members have been instructed to confirm the equipment
is ready to use prior to making an exposure.

7. Personnel Qualifications:

* Enclosed.

I trust the information I have provided will be sufficient for your review and
understanding of the incident. I feel that the radiography crew and the individual
returning the source to a safe and shielded position inside of the device performed
admirably without abnormal exposures to themselves or the general public.

You may contact me at 281 / 842-3350 if you should have any questions.

Regards,

Lloyd A. Gray, Directo
Radiation Safety & Env
Acuren Inspection, Inc.

rv(@acuren.com

: Enclosures



Acuren Inspection, Inc.
4250 N. 126" SOrWet

Brookfield, WI 53005

Phone: 262-781-0105

ACUREN Fax: 262-781-7796

Materials Engineering and Testing

A Rockwood Company

July 10, 2006

TO: Lloyd Gray

FROM: Terry Wallander

RE: Equipment Malfunction at PCA Paper Mill on July 9, 2006

Lloyd;

On the night of July 9, 2006, two ACUREN employees (Rusty Keller-Radiographer and Scott
Russell-Asst. Radiographer) were working for Titan Contracting at PCA Paper Mill located at
2246 Udell Street in Filer City, Mi. They were performing industrial radiography on boiler tube
welds in the #2 boiler. The radiography crew was using an INC Exposure Device, Model IR-
100, SN #4339, loaded with an 83 curie Iridium-I 92 source (Model 87703, SN #27923B).
During their first exposure the magnetic source stand fell from its location attached to the boiler
tubes to the floor crimping the guide tube causing the inability to retract the radioactive source
into the exposure device.

At approximately 9:30pm on July 9, 2006, Chris Richtig (Division Manager of Iron Mountain
Office) informed me concerning the situation at the mill. At this point I called Rusty Keller to get
first hand information, and to see if I could assist in any way. After that call, I called Ricky
Lillard-Radiation Safety Officer of the Kalamazoo, Mi office and discussed the situation. Ricky
was to assess the situation when he arrived and call me, then we would formulate a plan, which
could also include me driving to the site to assist.

At 10:15pm after gathering all the Information I could, I called Uoyd Gray-Corporate Radiation
Safety Officer and told him what had happened. He discussed with me the situation and
possible ways to retract the source back In the exposure device, but left the final decision to
Ricky and myself. He stated that he would be available if we had any problems or questions.

When Ricky arrived, he accessed the situation, and called me at about 2:30am. He told me
what he wanted to do, which seemed to be the best course of action, and he felt that he could
do it with receiving only a minimal amount of radiation. I agreed and told him to proceed.

At 3:15am Ricky called and told me the source was back in the exposure device. On Monday
morning I called Uoyd and informed him of the outcome.



The root cause is threefold; first, the distance between the collimator and guide tube from the
magnetic portion of the stand, this distance (and weight) causing undo stress on the attachment
of the magnet to the boiler tube. Second, the boiler tubes had some scale on them, causing a
reduction in attraction between the magnet and boiler tubes. Thirdly, the low level vibration of
the plant itself, coupled with the other two causes, could have been enough to get the magnetic
stand moving ever so slightly, but enough to effect the magnetic pull of the magnet.

To prevent a reoccurrence, in the future all radiographic personnel should be aware of the
limitations of these magnetic source stands and outside factors that can cause these stands to
fail. This should be discussed during future safety meetings.

Sincerely

Terry Wallander
Radiation Safety Officer



Acuren Inspection. Inc.
4250 N. 1266 Sueem
Brookfield, WI 33005

Phone: 262-781-0105

ACUREN Fax: 262-731-7796

Materials Engineering mad Testing

A Rockwood Company

July 9, 2006

To: Uoyd Gray I Terry Wallander

RE: Equipment Failure at Fler City, MI

Gentlemen;

This letter is in reference to the events that took place on the night of July 9 and morning of July
10, 2006, concerning an equipment malfunction which caused a radioactive source that could
not be fully retracted into the exposure device.

We arrived at the PCA Paper Mill located at 2246 Udell Street in Filer City, MI at approximately
5:00 pm to perform Industrial radiography on pipe welds and boiler tube welds located in and
around the #2 boiler area. We were using an INC, IR-100 exposure device SN #4339 loaded
with about 83 curies of Iridium-192 (SN #27923B). We checked all of our equipment and
completed the necessary paperwork before we left the office. At 6:40 pm we began to barricade
the restricted area and began to make exposures on welds outside the boiler. At 9:00 pm, after
completing these welds we moved inside the boiler #2 to the 3V level to take exposures on
some boiler tube welds.

After setting up the first exposure, which involved attaching a magnetic source stand to the
boiler tubes we exposed the source. Halfway during our first exposure inside the boiler the
magnetic stand fell from the boiler tubes on the guide tube, causing a crimp in the tube.
Approaching the crank outs with my survey meter (SN #47157 & SN #10294), 1 tried to retract
the source assembly Into the exposure device, but I could not get the drive cable to move either
way.

I told Scott Russell (the assistant radiographer) to get the lead blanket from the truck to help
reduce radiation levels, while I maintained surveillance of the area. When he returned we
began to check all area boundaries and adjusted them to 2 mr/hr or less, and checked our
dosimeters before attempting to do anything.

I then swiftly approached the area using whatever shielding I could and set the lead blanket
over the collimator and part of the guide tube and exited the area. I checked my dosimeter,
which now read 38mr, looked at the survey meter, there was no reduction in radiation levels, so
I tried to better position the lead blanket on the guide tube and came back. My dosimeter now
read 52mr.



This time I noticed a reduction in radiation levels, and tried to crank the source back into the
exposure device, and was able to move the source into the collimator. I then repositioned the
lead blanket and came back. My dosimeter now read 68mr. I sent Scott back to the truck to get
some tools to try and remove the crimp from the guide tube. After working on the guide tube I
again tried to retract the source, at which time the source became stuck in the crimped area.
My dosimeter was now at 86 mr.

At this time ( 9:30pm EST) I decided that the situation warranted getting additional assistance
and notified my contact at the paper mill of my circumstances. My next call was to the Chris
Richfig (Manager of ACUREN's Iron Mountain Office) I told him what had happen and what I
had done so far. Chris told me that he would take control of the situation and make all the
proper notifications to ACUREN radiation safety staff. Chris called me back a short time latter
and told me he contacted Ricky U~lard-RSO of the Kalamazoo, MI Office, and that Ricky was
mobilizing with retrieval equipment and would be there in about 3 hours. Chris also told me to
again verify radiation levels and to adjust boundaries as necessary and to maintain surveillance
of the area.

At approximately 11:30 pm EST, Terry Wallander- Regional Radiation Safety Officer contacted
me and was informed of the situation, he told me to keep him informed in case anything
changes and not to attempt anything without his approval.

Terry called me back and said that he had Informed Uoyd Gray-Corporate Radiation Safety
Officer of the situation and also talked to Ricky about possible solutions to the situation.

At 12:27 am EST, I rezeroed my dosimeter which was now reading 86 mr and waited for Ricky
to arrive. At 2:10 am EST, Ricky arrived on site and he took control of the situation.

After we returned the source back to the exposure device my total dose for the day was 181 mr.

Dosimeter SN #8060460 Calibration Date: 2-3-06
Rate Meter SN #26570 Calibration Date: 2-3-06
TLD #1350

Yours truly,

Rusty Keller
Technician

I



Acuren Inspection, Inc.
4250 N. 126' Stdct

Brookfild W1 S3005

PhonPe: 262-731-0105

ACUREN Fax: 262781-79

Martiaas Engi&n•'eig ond Testing

July 9, 2006 A RcaoWd Cmpany

To: Lloyd Gray I Terry Wallander

RE: Equipment Failure at Filer City, MI

Gentlemen;

This letter is being sent regarding the events that occurred the night of July 9, 2006 concerning
an equipment malfunction that led to a radioactive source becoming caught in the guide tube.

We were working for Titan Contracting at the PCA Paper Mill located 2246 Udell Street in Filer
City, Mi. We arrived on site at 5:00 pm having already completed all pre job radiation safety
requirements at the office before leaving.

We started radiography at about 6:40 pm on the outside of the boiler, completed that and went
inside the boiler to radiograph boiler tubes. During our first exposure the magnetic source stand
fell from the boiler tubes onto the guide tube causing it to crimp.

Rusty tried to get the source back into the exposure device but couldn't, so I went to the truck
and got the lead blanket We checked our boundaries and made sure that the radiation
readings were less than 2 mr/hr. Rusty made several attempts to get the source back into the
exposure device while I maintained surveillance at the restricted area.

After trying to do everything we could to get the source back in the exposure device, we decided
to get help. We first contacted the people form the paper mill. Then we called Chris Richtig the
Manager of the Iron Mountain office, who then called the Radiation Safety Officer. From that
point I stayed at the boundaries, maintaining surveillance of the area until the Radiation Safety
Officer from Kalamazoo, MI arrived at 2:10am.

Ricky and Rusty got the source back Into the exposure device around 3:15am.

I checked my dosimeter and I received a dose of 60 mr for the entire night

Dosimeter SN# 053669 Calibration Date: 2-3-06
Ratemeter SN# 50373 Calibration Date: 10-31-05
TLD #1555

Yours truly,

Scott Russell
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7-9-06

PCA Paper Mill
Manistee, MI
Re: Equipment Failure in #2 Boller

Attention: Terry Wallander Lioyd Grey;, Chris Richtlg; Al Magno; Chris Spaldbg

At 9:46 pm I received a phone can from Chris Richtig (Iron Mountain office). Chris informed me
that the x-ray crew at PCA paper had a source hangout.

At 10:Opm Ileftmyhouseandcalledrusty atlO:O5pmandtoldhimlwasonmyway. I stopped
at the office in Kalamazoo and picked up 40 pounds or more of lead and tools for source retrieval.

At 10:40 pm I talked with Terry (RSO) and told him what my plans were for retrieving the source. I
arrived at PCA Boiler #2 at 2:10 am and talked with Rusty (Technician). We then went up to the
3 0 level to the inside of the boller. I then put 40 or more pounds of lead over source. The source

was approximately 2 % feet In source tube and would not crank out or In.

At 2:28 am I called Terry (RSO) told him what had been done. Radiation level at source was 200
mr/hr and I was given OK to try and secure source either In collimator or back to camera. After
about 10 minutes I was able to get source Into collimator. I then put all the lead over collimator
which reduced radiation 60mriHR. I located crimp in source tube ard cut approximately a I X4"

piece of source tube out and freed up the drive cable. I taped both ends of the cut source tube to
the scaffold so it would not move. I then had Rusty crank the source In slowly.

At 3:10 am source was back In camera.

At 3:16 am called Terry (RSO) and let him know that the source had been secured.

Dose Received for retrievaf: 95 mr
Dosimeter# 134445-Next Cal Due: 2-4-07
Rate Alarm # 47518 - Next Cal Due: 3-3-07
TLD# 01188

Yours truly,

Ricky Ullard
Acuren Inspection
Level 1i NDT Technician
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A RockwoW Company

Memo

To: Terry Wallander / Lloyd Grey

From: Chris Richtig

CC: J. Strand, J. Gustafson, R. Lillard, R. Keller

Date: July 9, 2006

RE. Tlmeline of Events for Filer City, MI Radiography Job

Terry & Uoyd,

This letter is the chronological sequence of events that took place while Rusty Keller was
performing Radiographs of Boiler Tubing for Titan Contracting at the PCA Facility in Filer City, Mi.

Initial contact from Rusty Keller to me was made at 8:50 pm CST on the evening of July 9, 2006
at that time he Informed me that his 83 curie source had been stuck out and was not able to be retrieved
back Into the camera. At this time I advised Rusty to maintain the boundaries; I would contact our RSO
and have him get In contact with them as soon as possible.

At 8:55 CST I contacted Rick Ulard (Kalamazoo Office RSO) and made him aware of the
situation at Filer City and asked him to please gather Retrieval equipment and to mobilize to the Filer City
Location.

At 9:05 CST I contacted Rusty Keller again to let him know that Rick Ullard was gather equipment
and that he would be contacting him as he was mobilizing to the facility to aid his crew with securing the
source.

At 9:161 contacted Jeff Strand to make him aware of the situation and what steps we had taken
to this time. And that I would be contacting Terry Wallander immediately.

At 9:251 contacted Terry Wallander (Regional RSO) and made him aware of the situation and
provided details and contact numbers for Rusty Keller at the PCA facility and Rick Lilard who was
traveling to PCA to assist In the securing of the hung out source. At this point Terry advised me that he
would take the lead and direct the personnel on site In the best means to secure the source.

Best regards,

Chris Richtig
Operations Manager
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S
Ricky W Lillard-

hasrmet herefore pu•d• isnThe
requi remenf ts for certification in the

I

Industrial Radiographer
Radiation Safety Program

in the method indicated:

Method Expiration Date
L(•

137630RA 06/08
(See reverse side for method descriptions)

ASN'TbTchnical Services Manager

Certificate Number

Certicate Holder.

.4

4.

'9.

,.:_4? :.' 7 -77, 777

The American Society for NondestructiVe Testing, Inc.

XR: X-Ray Only

RA:k Radioactive Materials,

BO: Both X-Ray and
Radioactive Materials

Questions? Contact ASNT.

ASNT
I'711 Arilngate Lane
P.O. Box 28518
Columbus, OH 43228-0518

Tel: (614) 274-603
(800) 222-2768 (US I Canada)
Fax: (614) 2744-899
Web: wwwasnt.org

E "s

*1

6

Expiration dates given in mm/yy format CerTficaons expire on the last day of
the month indicated. This card remains the property of ASNT and shall be
returned to ASNT upon demand. "IRRSP" and the globe logo are trademarks of
ASNT. All rights reserved.

I
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SEN7INEL
YoUR KEY To NDT

Pocket Dosimeter Calibration Certificate

SENTINEL
6765 =an9l1y rvc
Bhton Imougc, LA 7M
Ts•loam (225) 75 1-5193
Tall Free: (300)225-1353
Iracjiilc. (2) 756-836S

Customer ,_ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _
Address

DosimeW Model Serial Nunber Tea Tere ActTm Reading Pecct Eywr

4f" 4Z 2 .750,m 4M Mi. Op.
dS0 mRAfr 12 Min-.

2H. 7O5m0 Rfr 4 Mm.
P/ /,/"• OmR~tr 12M. /____ /Min

7SO mzRJf 4Min.
241k.

750 mRitIh 12Mr_

750 mR/Hr 4 Mir.
24 Hr.

7SOmR~fr 12Min.

750 mR/Hr 4 Min.
24Hu..

750RM 12Mh.

750 mBlHr 4 Min.
24 liT..

750 mR/Hr 12Mm.

7S0 MB/hr 4Min. ___

24H 7.1750 mRH 12 Mii.

camibtaiott Standard Cs-137 Source S/N 0699"w
Source StN

TOWp. I:Pe .

ad.'4l)te -?'6

RiLH. _ _ _ _ %

CWl. Duac Dutc ,7 - v ¢,7

1d. NIST No. 47470
RCfE NIST No.

M.P. 7_.( ,m-g.

cal. Interv / ..... a'-

QSA Glubsl, Inm. weifles that the above insmnmcntu hax h=m caibula by standards tracablc to N.I . QSA GloWI's RkIn Pxqxe mvive ater

isan ISO 9001 2000 rgistered faci'ty whia o*pastes under Louisiana lics Ie A-.•'34-l1.t. "rbe calilhratn 5Ystmn omples with all applicablc

CahlraWo bY Aft____ ______

F-BS-3135-1 Rev I hid BAL



Form RSW 110-04

ACUREN

RATE ALARM CALIBRATION CERTIFICATE

MFG: NDS Products

MODEL NO: RA-500

SERIAL NO: 47518

CALIBRATION DATE: 313/2006

CALIBRATION DUE: 3/3Y2007

LICENSE NUMBER: 133-2008-01

CALIBRATED TO

CS-137 TRACEABLE TO N.I.S.T. TEST NR.

RATE ALARM SET POINT: 500 MR/HR

CAL. REFERENCE POINT: 400-600 MR/HR

INST. READING ALARM

TRIP POINT: 500 MR

5635

CALIBRATED B /Z4( ia44/dA DATE: D31312006



Form # RSW 112-04

DOSIMETER CALIBRATION CERTIFICATE

Dosimeter Corp of AmericaMFG:

MODEL & SERIAL #:

CALIBRATION DATE:

CALIBRATION DUE:

LICENSE NUMBER:

Model 862 S/N 8060460

2/312006

2/3/2007

3320770013

INSTRUMENT RANGE: 0-200 MR

CALIBRATION TIME: 10 MINUTES

ACTUAL READING: 90 MR

24 HR. DRIFT TEST ACCEPTABLE:

INSTRUMENT READING: 600 mr/hr

ACCEPTABLE RANGE: 80-120 mr

ACCURACY: 90%

YES X NO

CALIBRATED TO

CS-137 0.661 MEV SIN S-259 TRACEABLE TO N.LS.T. TEST NR.

DG 8953/89, MIL STD-45662, ANSI-N323-1978, N.R.C. 10 CFR PART 34.24,

10 CFR 39.33.

CALIBRATED BY: A.C. Magno DATE: 2/312006

/(e/ler



Form RSW 110-03

RATE ALARM CALIBRATION CERTIFICATE

MFG:

MODEL NO:

NDS Products

RA-500

SERIAL NO:

CALIBRATION DATE:

26570

2/03/2006

CALIBRA•TON DUE: 2/03/2007

CALIBRATED TO

CS-137 TRACEABLE TO N.LS.T. TEST NR.

0

S-259

RATE ALARM SET POINT: 500 MR/HR

CAL. REFERENCE POINT: 400-600 MR/HR

INST. READING ALARM
TRIP POINT: 500 MR

CALIBRATED BY: CALIBRATED BY: DATE: 2/03/2006DATE: V0312006

)ýe /I e, y-



Form 9RSW 112-04

DOSIMETER CALIBRATION CERTIFICATE

Arrow-TechMFG:

MODEL & SERIAL #:

CALIBRATION DATE:

CALIBRATION DUE:

LICENSE NUMBER:

Model W132 S/N 053669

2/3/2006

2/3/2007

3320770013

INSTRUMENT RANGE: 0-200 MR

CALIBRATION TIME: 10 MINUTES

ACTUAL READING: 92 MR

24 HR. DRIFT TEST ACCEPTABLE:

INSTRUMENT READING:

ACCEPTABLE RANGE:
600 mr/hr

80-120 mr

92%ACCURACY:
YES X

II

NO

CALIBRATED TO

CS-137 0.661 MEV S/N S-259 TRACEABLE TO NI.S.T. TEST NR.
DG 8953/89, MIL STD-45662, ANSI-N323-1978, N.R.C. 10 CFR PART 34.24,

10 CFR 39.33.

CALIBRATED BY: A.C. Magno DATE: 2/3/2006

g (A 5 s e-I



Customer: NDT Direct Certificate Number.
CALl8 3QFt0-18
REV. H 14Nov-03

NDS Products, Inc.
111 Anderson

Pasadena, Tx 77506-1201
Tel. (713) 475-2986
Fax (713) 47--6741

Certificate

Web Site: www.ndsproducts.com
E mail: Info@ndsproducts.com

of Calibration

ISO 9001:2000 Registered

Conforms to ISO 17025:1999

Instrument
Owner

Longview hspection
5250 Mayfair Rd

North Canton OH 44720

Purchase Order #: 20614
Manufacturer. NDS Products, Inc

Model: R.A-500
Serial Number: 50373

Asset Number. If
NDS Products, Inc. Certifies that the above listed Instrument meets or exceeds aof spedfiatlions as stated In the referenced p"ocedure ess oterwise
noted ). It has been calibrated using measurement standards traceable to tIh National Institute of Standards and Tedcnology ( NIST), or(ONIST accepted
Intrinsic standards of measurement, or derived by the ratio type of self-callbratlon teIagues or have been derived trom accepted valuq natural physical
constants. The calibration system compl~es with MIL-STD45662A. ANSUNCSL Z540-1-1994. ISO-10012-1. N.R.C. requiremerJad Agreement State
reqirements. It Is believed to have an accuracy of + or - 5%. State of Texas Ucense 9 L00991, State of New Mexco # 271-3 and State of
Aransas registration #VS0396. This Certificate may not be reproduced except In full, without written approval from NDS P , Inc. PAGE 1 of I

Calibrated By: [-] Noel Smith [D Kevin Smith ,l- Signaturo:t 6-"
Batteries Chocked: YES

Calibration Date: October 31, 2005

Calibration Due Date: October 31, 2006

Replaced With: N/A
Temperature: 72 * F B.P. 30.13 In H

Humidity: 48 % Procedure: r 3W10-03 ["] 3W110-06

AN Ir n Calibrated To: N.I.S.T. Test numbers DG10409/99, DG8639/87, DG8640/87
standards 0Cs-137 0.662 MeV S/N 600 Amersham 773 Calibrator Date Calibrated: SePtember ii, 2005

Are EDCs-137 0.662 MeV S/N 551 Amersham 773 Calibrator Date Calibrated:
ibrated * Cs-137 0.662 MeV S/N 10298 JL Shepherd 28-8A Calibrator Date Calibrated: September 11, 2005

Instruments Used
[3 Radcal Model 9015 SIN 91-0109 Date Calibrated:
] Fluke Model 87 SN 63250813 Date Calibrated:Septcmber 17,2005
ZiFiuke Model 87 S/N 63250810 Date Calibrated:September 17,2005

1 Fluke Model 87 SIN 63250438 Date Calibrated:
-IRuke Model 87 S/N 51802213 Date Calibrated:

E_.xtech Model 407736 S/N 971103752 Date Cal.:
E3 Extech Model 407736 S/N E087996 Date Cal.:J4, 18,2005

Calibrated with Detector perpendicular to Source.

Returned Condition: In Tolerance

Rate Alarm Set Point: 500 mRlhr

Calibration Reference Point: 400 -600 mRlhr

As Found Reading I Alarm Trip Polnt-

Rate Alarm Reading I Alarm Trip Point:

N/A mR/hr

500 mR/hr Tolerance:

Dose Rate Alarms Only
Calibration Reference Point 1.5 R/hr

Test Time: 6 Minute Dose
Total Dose Rate: 150 mR

Instrument Reading: N/A mR

Xas~~
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I OSA GLOALe,
QSA Global, Inc.
40 North Avenue
Burlington, MA 01803

Telephone: (781) 272-2000
Toll Free: (800) 815-1383
Facsimile: (781) 273-2216

Source Certificate
Radionuclide: Ir192
ISO/ANSI Classification: C0353S
IAEA Special Form Reference Number:. USA10335/S-96

Measured Equivalent Activity on Jun-07-2006
111.9 -a 4.1 TBq

Source Physical Size: Actual Nominal

Diameter 3=0) 6 0.118 A00
Length 2.0(0 0.079 0.000 0.0am a
Diagonal 3.606 0.142 0.am) 0.0a0m

Decay Data:

Dtit. 4U00 "
xaelDk* lt# ~tMDt4 lt4

Holder/Capsule #: 27923B
Source Model: 87703
Product Code: ICUCFI 00
Sales Order:. 164392 ACUREN ISPECTION

Quality Control Tests Jun-07-20(6
Wipe Test A: <0.00045 uCi
Vacuum Bubble Test: Passed
Tensile Test: Passed
W" st "<0. 5 uCi

Technician: /L"
Activity ~iiTera-&qucreIs

flu.~fla~4~ Ehie 42 flah +2 t)aWe4JThh+S Thie~6ate
111.9 110.9 109.8 108.8 107.8 106.8 105.8
104.8 103.8 102.8 101.9 100.9 100.0 99.0

98.1 97.2 96.3 95.4 94.5 93.6 92.7

Jun-07-06
JUn-14-06
JUn-21-06

4.14 4.10 4.06
3.87 3.84 3.80
3.62 3.59 3.56

4.02 3.98 3.95 3.91
3.77 3.73 3.70 3.66
3.S2 3.49 3.46 3.42

92.9 92.0 90.2 89.3 88.5 87.7" 86.8 ,J-UU-28-06 3.40 3.36; 3:33 33.30 "3.7 .,431
86.0 85.2 84.4 83.6 82.9 82.1 81.3 Jul-05-06 3.18 3.15 3.12 3.09 3.06 3.03 3.00
80.S 79.8 79.1 78.3 77.6 76.9 76.1 Jul-12-06 2.97 2.95 2.92 2.89 2.87 2.84 2.81
75.4 74.7 74.0 73.3 72.6 72.0 71.3 75-19-069 2.78 2.76 2.73 2.71 2.68 2.66 2.63
70.6 70.0 69.3 68.7 68.0 67.4 66.8 Jul-26-06 2.61 2.59 2.S6 2.54 2.51 2.49 2.47
66.1 65.5 64.9 64.3 693.7 63.1 62.5 Aug-02-06 2.44 2.42 2.40 2.37 2.35 2.33 2.31
61.9 61.3 60.0 60.2 59.6 59.1 58.5 Aug-09-06 2.29 2.26 2.24 2.22 2.20 2.18 2.16
58.0 57.4 56.9 56.4 55.8 55.3 54.8 Aug-16-06 2.14 2.12 2.10 2.08 2.06 2.04 2.02
54.3 53.8 53.3 52.8 52.3 51.8 51.3 Aug-23-06 2.00 1.99 1.97 1.95 1.93 1.91 2.89
50.8 50.4 49.9 49.. 49.0 48.S 48.1 Aug-30-06 1.87 1.. 1.84 1.82 1.81 1.79 1.7"
47.6 47.2 46.7 46.3 45.8 45.4 45.0 Sep-06-06 1.76 1.74 1.72 1.71 1.69 1.67 1.66
44.6 44.2 43.7 43.3 42.9 42.5 42.1 Se -13-06 1. 65 1.63 1.621 !60 1.58 1.57 1.55
41.7 41.3 42.0 40.6 40.2 39.8 39.5 Sep- - g .54 1.52 1.51 1.5U 1.48 1.47 1.46
39.1 38.7 38.4 38.0 37.6 37.3 36.9 Sep-27-06 1.44 1.43 1.42 1.40 1.39 1.38 1.36
36.6 36.3 35.9 35.6 35.2 34.9 34.6 Oct-04-06 1.35 1.34 1.32 1.31 1.30 1.29 1.28
34.3 3.9 33.6 33.3 33.0 32.7 32.4 OCt-ll-0; 1.26 1.2S 1.24 1.23 1.22 1.20 1.19
32.1 31.8 31.5 31.2 30.9 30.6; 30.3 Oct:-18-006 1.18 1.17 1.16 1.15 1.14 1.13 1.12
30.0 29.8 29.5 29.2 28.9 28.7 28.4 Oct-25-06 1.11 1.10 1.09 1.08 1.06 1.06 1.05
28:2 27.9 2.17.6 27.4 27.1 26.8 26.6 Nov-01*06 1.03 1.03 M. 1.01 1.00 0.99 0.98
26.3 26.1 25.9 25.6 25.4 25.1 24.9 Nov-08-06 0.97 0.96 0.95 0.94 0.93 0.92 0.92
24.7 24.4 24.2 24.0 23.8 23.5 23.3 Nov-15-06 0.91 0.90 0.89 0.88 0.88 0.86 0.86
23.1 2`2.F9 22.7 22.S 2`2.2 22.0 21.8 Nov-22-06 0:85 0:04 0,8 0.308 0.01 0.80v- - . . . 0. 0.
21.6 21.4 21.2 21.0 20.8 20.6 20.4 Nov-29-06 0.79 0.79 0.78 0.77 0.76 0.76 0.75
20.3 20.1 19.9 19.7 19.5 19.*3 19.1 Dec-06-06 0.75 0.74 0.73 0.72 0.72 0.71 0.70
19.0 18.8 18.6 18.4 18.3 18.1 17.9 Dec-13-06 0.70 0.69 0.68 0.68 0.67 0.66 0.6
17.8 17.6 17.4 17.3 17.1 16.9 16.8 Dec-20-06 0.65 0.65 0.64 0.64 0.63 0.62 0.62
16.6 16.5 16.3 16.2 16.0 15.9 15.7 Dec-27-06 0.621 0.1 0.60 0.59 0.59 0.58 0.58
25.6 15.4 15.3 15.1 15.0 14.9 14.7 Jan-03-07 5.57 0.56 0.56 0.55 0.55 0.SS 0.54
14.6 14.4 14.3 1422 14.0 13.9 13.8 Jan-10-07 0.54 0.53 0.52 0.52 0.51 0.51 0.51
13.7 13.5 13.4 13.3 13.1 13.0 12.9 Jan-17-07 0.50 0.49 0.49 0.49 0.48 0.48 0.47
22.8 12.7 22.S 22.4 12.3 22.2 121 Jan-24-07 0.47 0.46 0.46 0.45 0.45 0.45 0.44
12.0 11.9 11.7 11.6 11.5 11.4 11.3 Jan-31-07 0.44 0.44 0.43 0.42 0.42 0.42 0.41
11.2 11.1 11.0 10.9 10.8 10.7 10.6 Feb-07-07 0.41 0.41 0.40 0.40 0.39 0.39 0.39
20.S 10.4 10.3 20.2 to.1 10.0 9.9 Feb-14-07 0.38 0.38 0.38 0.37 0.37 0.37 0.36
9.6 9.7 9.6 9.6 9.5 9.4 9.3 Feb-21-07 0.36 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.34 0.34
9.2 9.1 9.0 8.9 8.9 8.8 8.7 Feb-28-07 0.34 0.33 0.33 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.32
8.6 8.5 8.5 S.4 8.3 8.2 8.1 Nar-07-07 0.31 0.31 0.31 0.31 0.30 0.30 07W
8.1 8.0 7.9 7.8 7.8 7.7 7.6 Mar-14-07 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.28 0.28 0.28 0.28
7.6 7.5 7.4 7.3 7.3 7.2 7.1 Mar-21-07 0.28 0.27 0.27 0.27 0.27 0.26 0.26
7.1 7.0 6.0 6.9 6.8 6.7 6.7 Mar-28-07 0.26 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.24 0.24
6.6 6.6 6.5 6.4 6.4 6.3 6.3 Apr-04-07 0.24 0.24 0.24 0.23 0.23 0.23 0.23
6.2 6.1 6.1 6.0 6.0 5.9 5.9 A r-11-07 0.22 0.22 0.22 0.22 0.22 0.21 0.21
5. . 575S 5.6 5.5 5._p]-807 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.2
5.4 5.4 5.3 5.3 5.2 5.2 5.1 Apr-25-07 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.18
5.1 5.0 S.0 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.8 Kay-02-07 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.17

4.5 4.4 4.4 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.2
4.2 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.0 4.0 4.0
3.0 2I.0 2I.1 2.1 2.1 2.7 2I.7"

H•,y-oJ-U I
May-16-07
May-23-07
May-30-07

0.16
0.15
n _A

0.J.7 U.J.I U.J.I
0.16 0.16 0.15
0.15 0.15 0.15
0.14 0.14 0.14

U.1L
0.15

0.14
0.14

U. Lb U.,L;

0.15 0.15
0.14 0.14
0.13 0.13

2-9 1 _ a I a I a A a -1 7 % 7



Form # RSW 113-04

ACUREN
Survey Meter Calibration Certificate

Instrument Owner Acuren Inspection N. Central Division

NDS ProductsManufacturer

Model No:

Serial No:

ND-2000

47157

Calibration Date:

Instrument Rang

5/10/06 Calibration Due Date: 8/10/06

Instrument Reading Radiation Field Intenslty

X1l MR/HR
X1 MR/HR
X10 MRJHR
XI0 MR/HR
XI00 MR/HR
X100 MR/HR

2.0 MR/HR 1.6-2A MR/HR
8.0 MR/HR 6.4-9.6 MR/HR
22 MR/HR 16-24 MR/HR
78 MR1HR 64-96 MR/HR
200 MR/HR 170-230 MR/HR
800 MR/HR 740-860 MR/HR

Energy Calibrated To: 0.661 MEV Ucense No: 3320770013

This Calibration Standard Conforms To The Requirements Of MIL-STD-45662,
ANSI-N323-1978,NRC 10 CFR Pad 34.24, 10 CFR 39.33,

Additional Coments: 2 ea. Batteries

Calibrated By- Caibatd yA.C. Magno 4.4



Foerm RSW I3803

I Quarterly Survey Meter Inspection/ Maintinance Checklist I

Meter Model: /VP 2 oo 0'

Meter Serial Number L 7/ •7

Date: 3-/.--4

Inspected By:. N, ty. C'4

SI Satlsfactorv M Unsatisfactory I
Serial Number Legible __"

Cal. Sticker Afflxed/Leglbe
Calibration Current
Battery Within Range A

Handle __

Case ___

Meter __

Switch Operation _

Knob __

Response Check __

Remarks: Rears I- rIa01 k42 Ba~ft e -Ies



Form # RSW 113-04

ACUREN
Survey Meter Calibration Certificate

Instrument Owner:

Manufacturer.

Model No:

Sedal No:

Calibration Date:

Acuren Inspection N. Central Divislon

NDS Products

ND-2000

10292

5/10/06 Calibration Due Date: 8/10/06

Instrument Range

X1 MR/HR
X1 MR/HR
X10 MR/HR
X10 - MR/HR
X100 MR/HR
XI00 MR/HR

Instrument Reading

2.0 MR/HR
8.0 MR/HR
20 MR/HR
80 MR/HR

200 MR/HR
800 MR/HR

Radiation Field Intensity

1.6-2A MR/HR
6.4-9.6 MR/HR
16-24 MR/HR
64-96 MRPHR
170-230 MR/HR
740-860 MR/HR

Energy Calibrated To: 0.661 MEV Ucense No: 3320770013

This Calibration Standard Conforms To The Requirements Of MIL-STD-45662,
ANSI-N323-1978,NRC 10 CFR Part 34.24, 10 CFR 39.33,

Additional Coments: No Parts Needed

Calibrated By: A.C. Magno/



Form 0 RSW 138-03

IQuarterly Survey Meter Inspection/ Maintinance Checklist I

Meter Model: NP200C)

Meter Serial Number.

Date: ___ ___ __(

JaZSz

Inspected ByW. W v I W I • I wvwl

__ .... -- _ ,_ i , -

I 8a~Satlctorv I I Unsatisfactory I
Serial Number Legible __,-,

Cal. Sticker Affixed/Legibfe
Calibration Current
Battery Within Range __

Handle
Case
Meter

Switch Operation __"

Knob __"

Response Check

Remarks: A(6 ?oat-r.s Neeiect


